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USB 3.2 Gen 2 LE = USB 3.2 Gen 2 AFYS X|/5HH, USB 3.2 Gen 1 5! USB 2.0 AFQF1}
SSHEIL|CE O] LE= USB X822 A EL|CL

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A L E (& 7FM) (Q-Flash Plus Z E)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 LE = USB 3.2 Gen 2 AFYS X|2/5HH, USB 3.2 Gen 1 ! USB 2.0 AFQF1}
SHELCE O] ZE= USB HX[82 2 AHEELICE Q-Flash Plus ®enE AHESEZ| 0], O]
L EO| USB E2{A| E2t0|EE A RSO BL|CE

Thunderbolt™ 4 7{ 4! E{(USB4® USB Type-C® E E)

0| H4Y E = EZY DisplayPort2} Thunderbolt” H|C|2 =& X|JEL|CHF2, BEY
DisplayPort/Thunderbolt™ 2 L|E{E O] HHE0| HASIEH O{HEHE ArE5HH EL|C}
Thunderbolt™ U E{= ZX|CH CtA CHQ| Thunderbolt™ ZX|E O|O|X| HQlez HAT £
UAELICE PC OF7[EIX Q[ 1/0 2|40 SHAZF Q7| WHE0| AH8E 4= U= Thunderbolt™
X9l =& MX|El PCl Express X|2| 4=0] ZtgLICt Thunderbolt” 78 & =75 H
BIOS A7 9| Settings\Thunderbolt Configuration © 2 0| S&tL|C} X|CH S A = EH CIAZ (0|
Z82 Sl 24 bpp0i| A 5120x2880@60 Hz7} X| A | X| Bt MK 2 X| JE|= & == AL =
BLEO| W2t CHE 4= AFLICE D O] HUE = FETHH0| 1 USB4e ALLS X|RISHH
USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1 5! USB 2.0 A} 10} S 3HEIL|CE O] TE = USB
TR E2E AHEELCE

(329| 1) Q-Flash Plus 7| 52 &43}5t2{ ™ GIGABYTE €l ALO| E Q| "Unique Features(1-8 7|5)"

H|O|X| 2 0| S5 Al 2.

(521 2) & A X2 CPUO|| 2t THE 4= AS LI E
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0 RJ45LAN ZE

Gigabit O|C{4!l LAN I E= Z|CH 2.5Gbps H|O|H £=2| IHul AAS NS CL 2
LAN Z E LED AtEHOf| CHSF My QlL|Ch

2z LED == LED 20 LED: == LED:
H‘_w I_L FEEEE FEEEE
=M [25GbpsHIO[E & Zuel | HolH BS =43
FEM [ 1Gbps HO/E & AZ  |[HolHEsEESM S
7 EIZES
ANZE | 100 Mbps H|O|E &£ &=

© USB32Gen1 ZE
USB3.2Gen1 ZE=USB3.2Gen 1 AFYS K| SHH, USB2.0 At It S SHEIL|CE O ZE=
USB ¥X[E82 2 A ELICE

o QHE||L} {4 E{(2T2R)
O] H4HE AHE310] QtHLIE HATLIC

==

CHH|LEZ} QHE|LE {0l =S| HAR|AU=X| leh 2, E Lh2 M= =4S 2l
QtE|Lto| Hets SHIEA =FoHHAIR.
o 2}l = /MM An|FH =
E|.0| xE# XHOI|_||:|,_
o 0to[3 /2|0 24|FH &3
UL ERIERTIN=3

® 2 SIPDIF £2 7{4IE|

O] HYE £ CIXE & QL|RE X[ e QIF L2 A|AHO CX|E 200 £
HSELICEL O] 7|52 AFESH7| ol 2C|2 A|AHOl & CIX|E Qe Y HUEHE
NSEHeX| 2QISHAIL.
QL M
x ol =2 4y 5% 734
O ool EFH ALDH = v v v v
® 010|3 /2|0 AI|H = v v v
REF EERNEEEERS
HEH v
H uH'-* 00| 3 YHME/IME
oJ_,_.I A_u_|7.| *Ed v v
QUL AZELQIOIE A0 L2 Mol 7|52 @%’ = USUCE7TARE
QLIQE MM QL2 AL EQ|0{0] Q|2 MO WA ASHAIA|

T QR AZEQO 0| THE XhMTH LHE2 GIGABYTE HAOIES
ERSAAIL.

https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

o QL2 20 A K| HSHU Al 2.
AHolE2E MAE W= HYEHO|AM 0

+ B0 Tj AUE(O] AT A2 2 KA i BRI Aol B M =
Zﬁk- |
37| B2t WlsteiR 5122 EEX|

=2 SHIZ EoUAR A 0|2 AH4YH 2t
ORMA2.
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27 2HKE HE5ILED

2 E

of Bl Sojli= 2742 AHEO| U LICk MP HE U 2|4 HE. slgjof BB uH £
£l 2 olo| 24 | A0|27} 22l Mefol A el MED} 2|4 HES A B810f A M2
D2 AL 2INE & ABLct

POWER: Power(T1 &) H{ &
RESET: Reset(2| 4ll) H{ £

EIZHELS R of2] 71| 7|52 A8 &= AHLCE HES CHA| DjE3to] CHE
@ S 35| GIGABYTE 2 °J'Af0| O] "BIOS Setup (BIOS A1 &))" H|O| X| 2 0| S 5}0]
"RST (MULTIKEY)"E ZMSH0] XpM|SH LI 82 & RI5HUA| 2.

QF_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus t £)

A|E0| TR QI IH(S5 AHEH) O-Flash PlusS O] S84 BIOSS: QE[0| 3 2+ Qs LICk 21 BIOS
£ USB E20| 20| X&stn ME ZEO| HZSH ChS Q-Flash Plus HEZ E |3t &2 BIOS
2 21502 G0 4 USLICEBIOS UX| I S2H4 £210| AJSHE|B QFLED7} 248t0] 1,
B! BIOS Z2f4J0] 2tz 5|3t 2t elo| S|t

o-lr

— o1 a

8__oQFLED
B QF_PLUS

OOO
o~0

CJ4——AQFLED

Q-Flash Plus 7| 5 & 24 3}5t2{™ GIGABYTE € AFO| E.9| "Unique Features(11| 7|5)"
I|O|X| 2 0| S3HYAIL.




AFEH LED

o

HENLEDE A2E MRS W = CPU, M2, J2iE 7t= S 2 MK 7t SHEH 2HES5t=A|
{5 HEAIZLICE CPU, DRAM, VGA LED7F 74X JUCH olig HX|7F YHXO 2 S|
f=ChE 2|0jo|0y, BOOT LEDZF M QLo 2 MM = Ot%| TIYSHA| XSS LIEHELICE

| _veA | BooT
% CPU: CPU AtEH LED
- DRAM: 0| 2 2| AFEH LED
VGA: 12| ! 7} = AEH LED
BOOT: 2 M| X| AE} LED

=
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28 L5 Ul

E R

o— 7 1l
o e
10

L]
)
®

1) 12V_2X4_1112V_2X4_2 11) F_PANEL

2) ATX 12) F_AUDIO

3) CPU_FAN 13) FU3C_20G

4) SYS_FAN1/2/3 14) FU3A_5G

5) FAN4_PUMP 15) FUSB_1/FUSB_2
6) CPU_OPT 16) F_HDMI

7) SATA3 4/5/6/7 17) SPLTPM

8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 18) CLR_CMOS

9) LED_C 19) RST

10) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2Q_SB/M2P_SB/M2M_SB  20) BAT

+ RIX| ZK|t HHS DA Ohs HHE{9 BT =X| SHOISHIA.

© FAZ HRSP| FO| YA HEEHO| HUS YA, HK| 48 YKo
ZMEON Hel IE 2218 BoUAR.

- FAZ HXB B, HFES 77| W0l HK| Aol 20| Hlol= =of HuEof ErEk
UZE|UEX| EOISHIAIL.

f QI FRIE AZSY| Hoj| LhZ XEES HHA|2:

r2
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1/2)12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2/ATX (2x4 12V 2 HH4E| U 2x12 F ™l {4 E])
TR AHLYE S MEOH WY S5 A= HALEL 2BE 2E0 S=3| FIHQ
Sed ¢ ASLICL T AHUE S AZS| Fo| BN WY S5 X7FHN 1
YR7F SHEA BREA=R] 2QASHUAIR. T HHYHE 45 WXBI=5 47
USLICEL TR S5 0|22 TR HIYEH0| SHE YO 2 AESGYA L.

A

ooy
< rinmjo

12V T2l 7{HE = F2 CPUO F22 SFBHLICH 12V el 74} 7H A2 Eof x| Lo
HEEES AR 4 glU
S Q7 AHES BIECIR 52 Ab| HEH(G0W 0ANS AL 4 U T 33
@M% FTELICL DR HAS MBoH| e M 3T ANES A8E B2,
orEY o

LS
RIAL RE=X] G & ASLICH

12V_2X4_1112V_2X4_2:

] Tz Ho
[ 1 GND (2x4 T 12V ® )
] ST, 2 |G\« E1VHE)
| AT 3 | GND
g I] 12V, ZXAT:/;\; 2X4_2 4 GND
O I S 5 | +12V2xd T 12V M g)
@ ) —
. — 6 | +12v(2xd E 12V M g)
o e I ] O 7 H
Oe e I 8 | +l2v
o E
s O e 0E
F omom aeEEEIED :‘:‘:.ﬁ:ml
ATX:
N ” EEEEE EEEEE
il N T |33V | 3V
QE 2 |33V 14| 12V
(“ ° 3 GND 15 | GND
i 4| 5V 16 | PSON(AZE 77|/117])
G 5 | GND 17 | GND
CGE ] 6 | +5V 18 | GND
CGE 7 | GND 19 | GND
oo 8 T L= 20 NC
e 9 | 5VSB(CH7| +5v) 21 | 5V
ap 10 | +2v 2 | +5V
ap M| +12v 23 | +5V
(2x12 1 ATXOY 2 B4 ) (2x12 1 ATXOY 2 B4 )
L Nl 12 |33V 24 | GND
) (212 1 ATXO{ 2t 8} ) (2x12 T ATX F )

_22-



3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (%H 3] )
ol {2 ESl RE ™ &= 4EQYLICE CHEE2| ¥
A2 UAG=E A Z0 JAELICEL H AHo|l2S ¢HE
IZSHUAIR (SA AU MM FYRMYLICH. &
ZHO| 7t HE AFEsOF LTt X[ X o] HZ 2|l
AX[St= 0| FSHLIC

A

>

09 12

+2 BR 4L
J BIEA SHHE wso
52 AgolE, W S5

B S PCHO|2 (AFA|) OtOf

I
T

=
Hi=

o

=2k
in|
rr

P
|> mx
Nr
b rir

-

CPU_FAN
L5 ™ g

" s Fol

— 1 GND
| ! 2 [ AYSE Ao

1 CPU_FAN 3 27

SYS_FAN1

- 4 PWM £ & &|Of

] [l

1—
[=——:2|
o SYS_FAN2/SYS_FAN3
oy o I

== -
[ Ry e i [ e e ] |
SYS,FANZ.J L- SYS_FAN3

5) FAN4_PUMP(A| AEH sH/2=LH Al M T )| )

WHI 4R, A2 2R M Yste A2 YA SIS GA E|0f QS LT 22
HYoe M2 BR MU A2 WABIEE A Z/0f JAELICL ™ AHo|22 HE
M= HEA| SHIE WEo 2 QASHUAR (5S4 74y MM TAMYLIDH. £ =F
7152 AE5tHH, W £ ZHO| 7tsTt S AHSSHOF LI XM o| A S (o A|AH
™S PC 70| A (AFA]) QtOf| HX[St= Z40] ZEELICE O] 8= o =44 Huo| £ 5
KIO{BHL|CE XEN| S LY -2 GIGABYTE 2/ ALO| E | "BIOS Setup (BIOS A7) H|0| X| £ 0| 5510
"Smart Fan 6 (AOLE T 6)'2 Z{ASIAA| 2.

>

L}

Hes | Fo
1 GND
1 BEEEELE
D = R
4 | PWMZE HOf
O
=———==|
;IE
"o o [
e | B
e R e [ | i e e
L.FAN4,PUMP

T2 CPUOY 445 AOT| AL AIAH OIS Lo & QISLICE
+ 0| M 8lcts 7 HH 220] oLk slciol Fm S 42X ohiAlL.
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6)

7)

CPU_OPT(CPU /4= Al H T &)

WHIGHE4TOR, M2 MR MUStE WS YRS E A7 2|0f UELICLIj R 29

HSEE A2 B MYUSE A YAISIEE MA|E|0] YSLICL T AHoj22 AAS

M BIEA| SHIE WO 2 HASHIAIR (SM 7{9E FM2 FXMYLCH. £ =F
PSS

[ E— [y =)

5 Ar85teH, W £ 2HO| 7hstt HE AR OF HLC

oz )| "ol
[~ —
2 Y &= Hof
3 a4x|
4 | PAMZ & A Of
O 1- . IE
o . g
O ee=000 oo
FH4E| CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3 FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
PSR 2A 2A 2A 2A
Aoy M 24W 24W 24W 24W

SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gbls 7{ 4 E{)
SATA 7{4IE{ = SATA6Gb/s EZE-2 45} 0{ SATA 3Gb/s I SATA1.5Gb/s &1 SSHEL|C} 2t
SATA {4l Ef = CHQ! SATA RHK| 2 K| USHL|CH SATA 7{4/E{= RAID 0, RAID 1,RAID 5 3! RAID 102
X|IBHL|CE RAID Of|0] 2AJ0f CHBF X|A12 224D GIGABYTE 2IAFO|E 9| "Configuring a
RAID Set(RAID A|E 1) T|O|X| 2 O| = 3HAIA| L.

Hez| Fo
1 GND
[=—=][—=1 2 | ™
[ —— | [ ——1
T — || —— |1 3 TXN
4 GND
SATA3 5 RXN
nn 6 RXP
7 GND
=———==|
o 1 [[Bl SATA3 4/5/6/7
o o I
e | s
e ey i oo [ e e ] |

SATA I E0|| Ci3H 8= {12 2HAd3}5}2{H GIGABYTE 2AFO| E | "BIOS Setup(BIOS
M%) TO|X|0| A "SATA Configuration(SATA TA)"S M0 KFA|3H LIS
SFOIBHAIA| Q.
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8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3(F4 X|H0| 7}'5$HRGB Gen2 LED A E 2 8| )

0| &||Cl= 3A(5V)2| X|CH X Z4 2Dt %|Cf 2567}|2| LEDZ F=A X|H0| 7Hs 6 EZ 5050 RGB
Gen2 LED AEZ0f| 1A= O AFEE &= UELICE

ARGB_V2_2
] BE ez "o
n 1 VY
1
] L) 2 | Holg
:l ARGB_V2_2 o1
3 -\_Ii HA%
]
= Hoos0) 4 | GND
] ARGB_V2_3/ARGB_V2_1
0o
e O [He M % L]
E— 0, F2 X|80| 7ts3t RGB e
. Gen2 LED ~Egg HC 1) G e
ARGB_V2_. ARGB_V2._1 A ZASIL|CELED A ERI0| MLl -y T
H(E 0] a2Eo| mAIEO AS)E FA XZ0| 7ts3t
LED 2E& ¢ 2| T 10 AZB{OF BfL|Ct A AZASHH LED
AEZO| &4 5= UELICE
9) LED_C(RGBLED AE&! §]|)
0| 8| E EFY 5050 RGB LED A EE|(12V/G/R/B)E 1 ZASt= O At&S = AUSLICEL HH
T2 2A(12V)0|H Z[CH 20| 2mL|Ch
HH=z| Fol
1 |12V
o000 2 G
3 |R
4 |B
e B RGB LED AEZZ 3G
s (3 Jle _ ] i L A2EEZ §Ho RGBLED
Jm====3 .| WZYLLL LED 2EH Au8

HE H(Z0 oZHol

e HEAE 0] 918) 0] F5e
T 1(12V)0fl 128HO} LIC B A0 LED A= E0] 248
|

LED A EZQ| ZI0|EE 7{7{L} 1= HHE E 4 GIGABYTE & ALO|E 9| "Unique
Features(11S 7|5)" H|O|X| 2 O| S5 A| 2.

« H|HAEQILED S 512 WX|SL7| Q[8f, T4 X|H0| 7H58HRGB Gent LED A E&|1t
F4 X|F0| 7hs¢ot RGB Gen2 LED AEES SA(0 ST S|C{0| AZASHA|
OHAAI2.

© YRS ZRSIALE MASH| Ho| ZX|QF HAFEHE DA TX 242
LSt E ZHENM MR FE S2{08 AL

>®
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10) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2Q_SB/M2P_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 Socket 3 7{ 4! E{)
M.2SSDO|| = CH2 1} ZH0| & 7}X| S&0| Q&L |CHM.2 SATASSD & M.2 PCle SSD. AFR 8 2{=
M.2 20| OftE 340| M.2 SSDZ X|YSH=X| £H0I5}FAIA| 2. M.2 PCle SSD= M.2 SATA SSD
= SATASIE E210|2 & 0| Z itz RAID M EE TtE&= Ol AHEE = Q1 LICHRAID
o{af|o] T1A4of CHBH X| %S & 2{3 GIGABYTE 2 ALO| E O] "Configuring a RAID Set(RAID M| E
T8)" H|O|X| 2 0| S3HAIL.

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

+ M.2 EZ-Latch Plus
—R) é ”ﬂ] M2A_CPU

110 80

=

M2B_CPU

M2Q_SB

S [ S |

M2P_SB M2M_SB

* M2EHE GjE AX|St7|(BHE T E7L APH A X]E M.2 7{ 9 E{ 0 2k 5 2):
CHHAM2SSDE ALEE 22, HA HE0 MIE M2 SHe I EE OJ2| ZX|E M2
FHEES] ST THE 2|0 £AT = M2SSDE AX[SHYAIL.

0 |
|

QB M2SSDE AFBY A HIET S H 2T M2
AME 2 SABA OHIAIQ.

HMED SN HSE=M2 T HE —»
MY HREM2EHETHE —B

Ofz§o| CkA|o)| k2t M.2 A E{Of M.2SSDE SHIE A HX[SH A 2.
« M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2Q_SB:
1EH: M.2 EZ-Latch Click 282 A7 H3fo2 2] HQLE YWEIS KTt Ch
M2 SSDE HA|Y SHHE T& FHS X0t BX| M.2 EZLatch Plus S &S - eL|CH
(M2B_CPU {4HE|£).
@ 110mm & 20 M.2 SSDE MX|5}2{H HX| 80mm 220 A EZLatch Plus 2212
HASHLAIL.

W22 H7{MUL|CE M.2 SSDE H|ASS| M.2 {4E{0f| 7| SL|C
FPE EE WHSUX; SO, SH7L 1.25mmel HES AH&3t= A0
ES=S[=¢

3CHA|: M.2 SSDO| MM £ ofgj2 =1 M.2 SSD7t 2gloz 1

SIOISILICE ool = HrHT SO 22 HBES HAH 2, 0K

Click 282 Al Wete 2 S8 YIS MA2|0f ThA| BX|ZLICE

-6 -

B0 A=K
2 M.2 EZ-Latch




@
80 80
M2P_SB M2M_SB

- M2 DR IS MK |(EHE AV AK|E|X| 22 M2 U of B i)
2. QB M2 SSDE AF8% Z2 0f2f D21 20| 4L 12 HEE 25 AK YKo
HESAAIR.,

b.CHE M2 SSDE AL S A4S DIX QS 1R =S S42 1R 0] 20l ot off
D310 20| SAF R K|0f SASIAA|R

&I‘-%EHE% Aot I o =7t H Q2 =0 HO|LHC 2 E0] EX| HES FOBHAI2.

* M2P_SB/M2M_SB:
10
M.2EZLatch Click SRS Al YL 2 =2 HAIEE SATS HAZLC

2CHA:
M.2 SSDE H|A S| M.2 {4 E{0]| 7| SL|CH M.2SSDe| ME B2 ofgf2 =21 M.2SSD
7} 2802 DHYE(Of QUK HoIstLCh

3EHA:
ol = B Az HEEHof
A ez 55 ¢d

S0
-

X|2to 2 M.2 EZ-Latch Click 22/

= 0O
t ERAl EX|ghLITh

s 222
|

HIxH2|of

rE

Rl
mlo HT

* 2k M.2 HUE|Of A K|S} M.2 SSD 23:

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2 PCle x2 SSD M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v

< M.2 EZ-Latch Click 5! M.2 EZ-Latch Plus At 0] CHSF XH M| St L2 2 GIGABYTE RIAIO|EE
EERSIAMA 2.
M.2 EZ-Latch ClickS At %t M.2 SSD A X|: https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusE At M.2 SSD A X https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusE A2t M.2 SSD A| A : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
“OjQlE e dr ol O] Xtel2 B -OICECHE 4= AFLICH
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11) F_PANEL(Q+H mfj & 3] )
orzfel & XG0 2} PC H|O[A(ARA]) T mEo] @ AQX|, 2| AQIK|, 2H]|7H, PC
O 2 (AFA]) HY ALIXHIA SLAILE B EAIZIE O 3IEHO| HESHYAIR. A0IE2S
S| Hoj| P=at 5= T HE F2SHHA|2.

=

[ e Lep|[H 29X 2T17 |
5 ’J-‘
w - .
deEl & ¢
‘5‘3 Fool
ol =2
o L LI LT 20
ey e
==
Fay=Y=
5\?\5
xx
5%

F_PANEL

PLED/PWR_LED (%S LED):
=g g (| PC AOIA(AA] HUl Tjdol Fel Aef EA|Z|of GAZEL|CH
% S| AI2EI0| KHE F0[B LED7FATILICh A2 E0| S3/54 HH Abefo]
s | AL ERo] MA|Ri(ss) LEDZE Lk

PW (3 29{K]):

PC H|O| A (AFA]) TH T E O] T3 A|X|0ff HZELICE M3 AKX S AESIO] A LEIS
e SEeS 742 5 ASLICE (KA LiE2 GIGABYTE AFO|E 2] "BIOS Setup(BIOS
™)' H|O|X| 2 0|5 3}0 "Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN"S ZHAHSIMA|2.)
SPEAK (AI|7):

PC 7|0 (AFA|) M D E | AIFHOf| AZAELICE A|AHO| Mo5S AI2E Al
HEIE LEULCL ALES ARSI 2H7F ZAI=X] o o #o] B2 MZF0|
Ehal=s

HD (3t E2}0|E2 25 LED):

PC 7O (AFA) HE TjEO| 5l= EE2t0|2 & LEDOY| HZE LT St= =2t0|27¢
HIOIEIE Si7{Lt = [ LEDZ} HFLICE

RES (7|3} 22IX|):

PC H[O| A(AFA]) T T2 2| 2| M A2 X|0f HZAELICEL AFH7 S S B YH2=
CHAL AJZHE == Rl E2 2l 29K 5 FEHAIR.

CI(PC O] A (AFA]) Y BlIH):

PC AH|O| A(ARA]) AHHZE M AHE BL 0I5 HAIE 5= A= PC HO|A(ARA]) HY 22X/
M E PCHO|AAFA|)Of| HAEFILICE O] 7| 5& AHE3H2{H PC H O] 2 (AFA]) H R 22X/

WMt U= PC HO|AAFANZF E BT
NC: GiZd 9le

== HAO:

29K, 2|4 AQ(K|, TR LED, StE EE2I0|E 2F LED, 217 S22 P&

@EE o 27= PCHO|AAMAO WHEF CHE = ASLICL HE IE 252 F2 HH

H

— =
PC A O|A(AFA|) T T2 RE S ofCfof] A M= M X Fah E X|F0| F=3|
LX[SF=X| A A|2.
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12) F_AUDIO(Q™ Tjd 2C| 2 3|

HE I O @ EHs 188 QC|Q(HD)S X IEHLICHLPC H[O|A(AA]) HEl T or|@
25 0| || 9ZY - ASLIC 28 SeE{o] T KIO| ool = Efo] B XMt
UX[SH| SHOISHAAIR. B HUEIQ} BOIR C |ES KL ISR AX|7} ZHESIK|

AL &g E = AFHCL

o= T

[ ] B mes| ®Mol
i 1 2|z gto|a
9 1
2 | GND
..... + Toszg0a
10 2 4 | NC
d 5 | EZYCE
6 | oto|3 #x
7 | SENSE SEND
EEE
EEE S
10 | SIEE LX]|
F_AUDIO
25 PC HO|A(ARA|)= 2 FMof| thd B2 thd 22|l HHYEZL U= T 1id
EEIR RES 7(1|15“—|'3f FM X|7go| CHE HH d @R 253 HAsH= A0
st 2= PC HIO| A (ARA]) MZ X0 225t AL,
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z890 AERO G

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR

c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equi t R

2017 Stat t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

a -

NCC ereless Statements / EARRHEEH

BA :

i L R E A

(1) HUSEREH ARG - IR - A E] - pRRelil s Al B R RT3 et
FHERINRE - K2 T’bﬁa‘éﬁﬂfﬂ%?fﬂ?@ﬂ%ﬁnﬁéﬁﬁiﬁ RIS REIRA TSR kJLEWrFH’ﬂTEﬂZ
éfiﬁﬂﬁlﬁﬁh ETE% iy > fEIKE S EHANUE (5% IS o RDERESHEM AT
HB{EECSE ~ TR R R F A e HE%WE st 2 -

) FEREGR BT /*Emiﬁﬂ#ﬂf

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz CH <

Japan Wireless Statement:

2 Aot

M ERE &

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

ML A RE AFBSHE S HSHE

ILict.

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name:  BE20ONGW M
United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:

FCC ID: PD9BE200NG

Canada ISED:
1C: 1000M-BE200NG

Approved by PTA
TAC no.: 9.697/2023

«( CCAH24Y10640T1

Australia ACMA:

India WPC:

ETA-SD-20230807712

Serbia:

A

Ukraine:

CM\ITID 2023AJ15347 (M)

Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/16505/23

71 (5925-7125MHz)) / BE20ONGW

I
EAD7
/M2 Intel Corporation / China, Taiwan

Japan #8758&:
11011 23 UA \TR.028

Brazil: ‘E‘ 003-240052 Singapore IMDA United Kingdom:

i [T] p230105003 ca

06538-23-04423 5GHz (W52W53) & 6GHz (LPI): ERAMRTE
Belarus: 5GHz band (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): South Korea NRRA:
indoor use only
' TPBY Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001 ReCINT-BE200NGW

China CMI

_45-




GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~:No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

T 5} +886-2-8912-4000, T A +886-2-8912-4005

7|& 9 7|EF X| - (EHOH/OFA &) https://esupport.gigabyte.com

H FA(FO): hitps:/www.gigabyte.com
B FA(F=0]): https:/www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport
|l Lige metet 25 WR(TNOAE)S S2ls2 P, o2 42 FHFUAIR:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal i
page.16g im0 see the proceasing status. 0 G O L? c,
] 9
Dounloads FAQ Warranty
: 2 0
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